

78928-2

NO. 23658-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

CAREY D. ERWIN, a single person, and HEALTHCARE
PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington corporation,

Respondents,

v.

COTTER HEALTH CENTERS, INC. a foreign corporation, and
JAMES F. COTTER, a single person,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF

James E. Montgomery, Jr.
Texas Bar No. 14292200
12175 Network Drive
San Antonio, Texas 78249

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.
Charles K. Wiggins
WSBA 6948
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel
WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Erwin cannot enforce the Agreement because he is not licensed in California where the Agreement was executed and substantially performed.....	5
1. The Agreement is for brokerage services as defined by any and all applicable statutes.	5
2. The Agreement’s legality should be determined by California law.....	7
a. Step 1: The choice of law clause cannot determine whether the Agreement is illegal.	7
b. Step 2: Washington law may still determine illegality unless it would be contrary to a fundamental policy of California law.	9
c. Step 3: California would be the state of applicable law without the choice of law clause.	10
d. Step 4: California has a much greater interest in the matter than Washington.	11
e. Step 5: Applying Washington law would offend California public policy.	13
3. Cotter did not and cannot waive the defense of illegality.....	16
B. Erwin cannot enforce the contract even if (1) Washington law applies and (2) the Agreement is enforceable because the Agreement violates the Statute of Frauds.....	18
C. Even assuming Washington law applies, Erwin cannot maintain suit in Washington simply because he is licensed in Washington and performed some aspects of the Agreement in Washington.....	19

D. Erwin's alternate grounds to affirm are meritless.....	21
E. Cotter is entitled to fees.....	24
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Bishop v. Hansen</i> , 105 Wn. App. 116, 120, 19 P.3d 448 (2001).....	18, 22
<i>Bort v. Parker</i> , 110 Wn. App. 561, 42 P.3d 980, <i>rev. denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1013 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>Cochran v. Ellsworth</i> , 126 Cal. App.2d 429, 437, 272 P.2d 904 (1954).....	14, 15
<i>Davidson v. Hensen</i> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998) .	16, 17
<i>In re Estate of Baldwin</i> , 34 Cal. App. 3d 596 (1973)	12
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2004).....	22
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004).....	24
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 515, 576 P.2d 426 (1978).....	7
<i>McGill v. Hill</i> , 31 Wn. App. 542, 547-48, 644 P.2d 680 (1981)	9
<i>Nelson v. Kaanapali Properties</i> , 19 Wn. App. 893, 578 P.2d 1319 (1978).....	15
<i>Oregon. Stoddard's Estate</i> , 60 Wn.2d 263, 373 P.2d 116 (1962).....	21
<i>Syputa v. Druck Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 638, 954 P.2d 279 <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> 136 Wn.2d 1024 (1998)	23, 24
<i>Stoddard's Estate</i> , 60 Wn.2d 263, 373 P.2d 116 (1962)	21
<i>Vedder v. Spellman</i> , 78 Wn.2d 834, 480 P.2d 207 (1971)	16, 17

<i>Willis v. Champlain Cable Corp.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 747, 755, 748 P.2d 621 (1988).....	24
--	----

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 10130	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 10131 (2004).....	5, 14
RCW 18.85.010	5
RCW 18.85.100	19, 20
RCW 19.36.010(5)	19

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 517 (7th ed. 1999)	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Conflicts</i> § 187.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Occ. Code § 1101.002(1)(A) 2004	5

RULES

RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	3
